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APPLICABLE CODES

BUILDING: 2017 OHIO BUILDING CODE (IBC 2015)
MECHANICAL: 2017 OHIO MECHANICAL CODE (IMC 2015)
PLUMBING: 2017 OHIO PLUMBING CODE (IPC 2015)
ELECTRICAL: 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA 70-17)
FIRE: 2017 OHIO FIRE CODE (IFC 2015)
ENERGY: 2012 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC-12) 

OR ASHRAE 90.1 2010
ACCESSIBILITY: STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN (ICC A117.1-09 ACCESSIBLE

AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES)
FIRE: 2017 OHIO FIRE CODE (IFC 15)
SPRINKLERS: 2016 INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (NFPA 13-16)
FUEL GAS CODE: 2015 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFCG-15)

PROJECT SUMMARY:

OBC CHAPTER 3   | USE & CLASSIFICATION

SECTION 304 S-2, LOW-HAZARD STORAGE

OBC CHAPTER 5   | GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS & AREAS

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND STORIES: ACTUAL:
TABLES 504.3 AND 504.4: (NON-SPRINKLERED)

S-2: 2 STORIES, 40'-0" HEIGHT: 1 STORY, 31'-4"

AREA: ACTUAL:
TABLE 506.2: (NS, NON-SPRINKLERED SINGLE STORY)
S-2: 13,500 SF TOTAL: 5,282 SF

SECTION 506.2.1: SINGLE OCCUPANCY, SINGLE STORY

OBC CHAPTER 6   | TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

SECTION 602 CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B

TYPE VB CONSTRUCTION IS THAT TYPE OF CONTRUCTION IN WHICH THE STRUCTURAL 
ELEMENTS, EXTERIOR WALLS, AND INTERIOR WALLS ARE OF ANY MATERIALS PERMITTED 
BY THIS CODE.

TABLE 601 - FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)
ALL ELEMENTS TYPE V-B REQUIRE A 0 (ZERO) HOUR RATING.
-PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME
-BEARING WALLS: INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
-NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS: EXTERIOR (FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE ≥ 30)
-NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS: INTERIOR
-FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS
-ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS

EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WOOD FRAMING WITH FIBER CEMENT SIDING. NO EXTERIOR 
WALL RATING IS REQUIRED.
INTERIOR BEARING AND NON-BEARING WALLS TO BE WOOD FRAMING, FINISH AS 
INDICATED.
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TO BE SLAB-ON-GRADE CONCRETE.
ROOF CONSTRUCTION TO BE ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES, SHEATHING, AND ASPHALT 
SHINGLES W/ UNDERLAYMENT. 

OBC CHAPTER 8   | INTERIOR FINISHES

WALL AND CEILING FINISHES REQUIRED PER TABLE 803.11

OBC CHAPTER 9   | FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

SECTION 906.1 AND 906.2: PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN S 
OCCUPANCIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 906 AND NFPA 10.  COORDINATE WITH 
LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY.

SECTION 907 FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS (TO BE SUBMITTED SEPARATELY)
-AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM THROUGHOUT BUILDING
-MANUAL FIRE ALARM PULL STATIONS AT ALL DESIGNATED EXITS
-AUDIO/VISUAL NOTIFICATIONS INSTALLED THROUGHOUT BUILDING
-COMPLIANT WITH 2017 OHIO FIRE CODE AND 2016 NFPA 72

OBC CHAPTER 10   | MEANS OF EGRESS

TABLE 1004.1.2, OCCUPANT LOAD 
WAREHOUSE: 500 SF GROSS/OCCUPANT = 5,282/500 = 11 OCCUPANTS

1010.1.2.1 SIDE HINGED SWINGING DOORS, PIVOTED DOORS AND BALANCED DOORS 
SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL WHERE SERVING A ROOM OR AREA 
CONTAINING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE PERSONS OR A GROUP H OCCUPANCY.

SECTION 1017.2: EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR OCCUPANCY S-2 IS 300'-0" FOR 
BUILDINGS WITHOUT AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
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DENK ASSOCIATES
503 EAST 200 STREET, CLEVELAND, OHIO

P: 261.339.1274

CONTACT: JOE DENK
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PROJECT LOCATION

COUNTRY CLUB OF HUDSON CART BARN

THE CONTRACTOR WILL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, 
PERMITS, TAXES, AND INSURANCE NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK 
INDICATED AND/ OR IMPLIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE AND WILL COORDINATE THE WORK RESPONSIBILITIES OF 
ALL SUBCONTRACTORS. ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO CARRY OUT FULLY THE 
INTENTIONS OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PART OF THE 
CONTRACT, WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY DOCUMENTED.

ALL WORK WILL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT OHIO BUILDING, MECHANICAL & 
PLUMBING CODES, AS WELL AS THE CURRENT NATIONAL BOARD OF FIRE 
UNDERWRITERS AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CITY CODES, LOCAL LAWS, AND 
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. CODE STANDARDS AND PUBLICATIONS 
OF PRIVATE AND PUBLIC BODIES MENTIONED WITHIN THE SPECIFICATIONS OR 
ON THE DRAWINGS, WILL BE CONSIDERED TO BE THOSE IN FORCE AT THE TIME 
OF THE CONTRACT AWARD.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS 
AND ANY TECHNICAL TESTING REQUIRED FOR CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS AS 
STIPULATED BY ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT WILL BE NEW 
AND FREE OF DEFECTS AND WILL BE SUPPLIED, INSTALLED, CONNECTED, 
ERECTED, USED, CLEANED, AND CONDITIONED AS DIRECTED BY THE 
RESPECTIVE MANUFACTURERS, UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, 
CONFLICTS, OR AMBIGUITIES IN AND BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE 
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. IF SUCH NOTICE IS 
NOT FURNISHED TO THE ARCHITECT, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE DEEMED TO 
HAVE INSPECTED THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO HAVE FOUND 
THEM IN PROPER FORM FOR EXECUTION. 

THE CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS THAT HE HAS HAD ADEQUATE ACCESS TO 
THE JOB SITE AND BUILDING AREA IN WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED, 
THAT HE HAS SATISFIED HIMSELF AT TO THE NATURE AND LOCATION OF WORK, 
INCLUDING ANY OBSTRUCTIONS, SCOPE OF WORK, ACTUAL LEVELS, THE 
EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES NEEDED PRELIMINARY TO AND DURING THE 
EXECUTION OF THE WORK AND ALL OTHER MATTERS, WHICH CAN IN ANY WAY 
AFFECT THE WORK OR THE COST THEREOF UNDER THIS CONTRACT, AND THAT 
HE HAS STUDIED THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS 
PERTAINING TO THE INSTALLATION OF OTHER TRADES WHICH MAY INFLUENCE 
HIS WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY, INCLUDING 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL RELATED COSTS FOR ANY AND ALL WORK DONE 
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT IF SUCH WORK IS IN CONFLICT 
WITH THE CONTRACT, DRAWINGS, OR SPECIFICATIONS.

THE OWNER WILL ESTABLISH THE LIMITS OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE IN 
ADDITION TO ANY CONTRACT LIMIT LINES SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS. THE 
CONTRACTOR WILL CONTINUE HIS OPERATIONS WITHIN THESE LIMITS, 
UNLESS UPON WRITTEN REQUEST AND REPLY, A VARIANCE IS AGREED TO 
BY THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRESPASS 
ON AND/ OR DAMAGE TO OTHER PROPERTY BY ANY OF HIS EMPLOYEES OR 
HIS SUBCONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFE WORKING 
CONDITIONS AT THE SITE. THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER WILL NOT BE 
DEEMED TO HAVE ANY RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY IN CONNECTION 
HEREWITH. 

CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS WILL NOT INVOLVE INTERRUPTION OF 
HEATING, WATER, ELECTRICAL, OR OTHER SERVICES TO ANY PORTION OF 
THE BUILDING OR SITE OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION, OR AS 
COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTING ANY 
DEFICIENCIES CUASED BY DEFECTIVE OR ILL TIMED WORK AT NO 
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

NO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE PERMITTED EXCEPT WHERE THE TERM "APPROVED 
EQUAL" APPEARS. ALL SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY 
THE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO SUBMIT SAMPLES AND/OR 
CATALOG CUTS OF ALL VISIBLE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE 
ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

DETAIL
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ABV ABOVE
A/C AIR CONDITIONING 
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ALT ALTERNATE
AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION
ALUM ALUMINUM
APPROX. APPROXIMATELY
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL
ASPH ASPHALT

BD BOARD
BLDG BUILDING
BOTT BOTTOM OF
BRG BEARING
BOTT BOTTOM
BTW BETWEEN

CF CUBIC FEET
CIP CAST IN PLACE
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CLG CEILING
CLR CLEAR
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONC CONCRETE
CO CLEAN OUT
CONT CONTINUOUS

DBL DOUBLE
DEPT DEPARTMENT
DIA DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSION
DN DOWN
DR DOOR
DS DOWNSPOUT
DTL DETAIL
DWG DRAWING

EA EACH
ELEC ELECTRICAL
EQ EQUAL
EXH EXHAUST
EXIST EXISTING
EXP EXPOSED
EXT EXTERIOR

FD FLOOR DRAIN
FDN FOUNDATION
FIN. FINISHED
FLR FLOOR
FT FOOT
FTG FOOTING
FUR FURRING

GALV GALVANIZED
GA GAUGE
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD
GYP GYPSUM

HC HOLLOW CORE
HDWR. HARDWARE
HM HOLLOW METAL
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION, AND

AIR COND.
HT HEIGHT

INSUL INSULATION

JST JOIST

LAM LAMINATED
LF LINEAR FOOT

MAS MASONRY
MATL MATERIAL
MAX. MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL
MFG. MANUFACTURER
MIN. MINIMUM
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MO MASONRY OPENING
MTD MOUNTED
MTL METAL

NOM NOMINAL
NTS NOT TO SCALE

O/ OVER
O.C. ON CENTER
OPN OPENING

PREFAB PREFABRICATED
PLYWD PLYWOOD
P. LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PR PAIR
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

REF REFERENCE
RM ROOM
RO ROUGH OPENING
REQ REQUIRED

SC SOLID CORE
SECT SECTION
SIM. SIMILAR
STRUC STRUCTURAL

TYP TYPICAL

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

W/ WITH
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

SYMBOLS PROJECT GENERAL NOTES

MEP ENGINEER

STRUCTURAL

CARUSO ENGINEERING LLC
5545 WILSON MILLS RD STE 106

HEIGHLAND HEIGHTS, OHIO
P: 440.510.5030

CONTACT: CHRISTOPHER CARUSO

ARCHITECT

PENINSULA ARCHITECTS
1775 MAIN STREET, PENINSULA, OHIO 

P: 330.657.2800

CONTACT: MATTHEW SCHWARZ

CIVIL ENGINEER

GUTOSKEY & ASSOCIATES, INC.
10135 GOTTSCHALK PKWY, SUITE 4 

CHAGRIN FALLS, OHIO
P: 440.543.6900

WALL SECTION
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WALL TYPE

MATERIAL TYPE

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG
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W

R-1: ASPHALT SHINGLES
30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLE

S-1: SIDING
FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING TO BE JAMES HARDIE OR 
APPROVED EQUAL.  ALL LAP SIDING IS TO BE PAINTED, 
COORDINATE FINAL COLOR AND EXPOSURE WITH 
ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

T-1: CORNER TRIM
1X6 CORNER TRIM

ALL FIBER CEMENT EXTERIOR TRIM TO BE AZEK, BORAL, 
OR APPROVED EQUAL.  PAINTED.

ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS TO BE COORDINATED WITH 
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLTION TO ENSURE 
AESTHETIC EXPECTATIONS ARE MAINTAINED.

GUTTER PROFILES SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL 
PRIOR TO ORDERING

SAFETY GLAZING PER OBC 2406.4.

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

EXT. ELEV. GENERAL NOTES

FIXED WINDOWS WITH SIMULATED DIVIDED LITES
(GRILL BETWEEN THE GLASS, GRILL AFFIXED TO FACE OF 
GLASS)

BASIS OF DESIGN WINDOWS (OR EQUAL):
-ANDERSEN 100 COMPOSITE
-HARVEY VINYL PICTURE WINDOW
-WINDSOR LEGEND CELLULAR PVC

WINDOW HEAD GIVEN ABOVE NEAREST FINISHED FLOOR 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

** CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY TOTAL NUMBER OF WINDOWS 
WITH DOCUMENTS.

WINDOWS

FIXED CASEMENT DOUBLE HUNG

BASIS OF DESIGN:

ALL WINDOWS ARE TO BE PELLA ARCHITECT SERIES 
CONTEMPORARY ALUMINUM CLAD WOOD WINDOW OR 
APPROVED EQUAL.

WINDOW HEAD GIVEN ABOVE FIRST AND SECOND 
FLOOR, CONFIRM WINDOW QUANTITIES WITH 
ELEVATIONS.

** WINDOW COUNT PROVIDED FOR GENERAL REFERENCE 
AND VERIFICATION ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
TOTAL NUMBER OF WINDOWS WITH DOCUMENTS.

WINDOW LEGEND

9'
-0

" 9'-0"

7'
-0

"

3'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

DOWNSPOUT

GUTTER

CORNER 
BOARD TRIM
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O/ WEATHER BARRIER
O/ 7/16" APA RATED EXTERIOR 

GRADE OSB SHEATHING
O/ 2X6 @ 16" O.C.

ALUMINUM DRIP EDGE

TRIMTRIM

TRIM

30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL 
SHINGLES

O/ 30# FELT
O/ ICE GUARD, WRAP OVER 

EDGE OF FASCIA
O/ 19/32" APA RATED 

SHEATHING.
O/ 2X8 RAFTERS @ 16" O.C.

11
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11
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

ID
W1

W2
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 W x H 
4'-0"×3'-0"

2'-6"×4'-0"
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W

R-1: ASPHALT SHINGLES
30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLE

S-1: SIDING
FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING TO BE JAMES HARDIE OR 
APPROVED EQUAL.  ALL LAP SIDING IS TO BE PAINTED, 
COORDINATE FINAL COLOR AND EXPOSURE WITH 
ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

T-1: CORNER TRIM
1X6 CORNER TRIM

ALL FIBER CEMENT EXTERIOR TRIM TO BE AZEK, BORAL, 
OR APPROVED EQUAL.  PAINTED.

ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS TO BE COORDINATED WITH 
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLTION TO ENSURE 
AESTHETIC EXPECTATIONS ARE MAINTAINED.

GUTTER PROFILES SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL 
PRIOR TO ORDERING

SAFETY GLAZING PER OBC 2406.4.

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

EXT. ELEV. GENERAL NOTES

FIXED WINDOWS WITH SIMULATED DIVIDED LITES
(GRILL BETWEEN THE GLASS, GRILL AFFIXED TO FACE OF 
GLASS)

BASIS OF DESIGN WINDOWS (OR EQUAL):
-ANDERSEN 100 COMPOSITE
-HARVEY VINYL PICTURE WINDOW
-WINDSOR LEGEND CELLULAR PVC

WINDOW HEAD GIVEN ABOVE NEAREST FINISHED FLOOR 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

** CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY TOTAL NUMBER OF WINDOWS 
WITH DOCUMENTS.

WINDOWS

FIXED CASEMENT DOUBLE HUNG

BASIS OF DESIGN:

ALL WINDOWS ARE TO BE PELLA ARCHITECT SERIES 
CONTEMPORARY ALUMINUM CLAD WOOD WINDOW OR 
APPROVED EQUAL.

WINDOW HEAD GIVEN ABOVE FIRST AND SECOND 
FLOOR, CONFIRM WINDOW QUANTITIES WITH 
ELEVATIONS.

** WINDOW COUNT PROVIDED FOR GENERAL REFERENCE 
AND VERIFICATION ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
TOTAL NUMBER OF WINDOWS WITH DOCUMENTS.

WINDOW LEGEND

WINDOW SCHEDULE

ID
W1

W2

W3

 W x H 
4'-0"×3'-0"

2'-6"×4'-0"

2'-6"×4'-0"

REMARKS
CUPOLA LOUVER

LOUVER

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 EAST ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 CART BARN NORTH ELEVATION 
0 2' 4' 8'
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2
A4.01

4'
-0

"
9'

-0
"

4'
-0

"
9'

-0
"

CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT

CHICKEN WIRE BARRIER TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER

EXPOSED TRUSS
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

W2 W2 W2 W2

FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 0'-0" AFF

FOUNDATION
ELEV. -4'-0" BFF

BEARING
ELEV. 9'-0" AFF

FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 0'-0" AFF

FOUNDATION
ELEV. -4'-0" BFF

BEARING
ELEV. 9'-0" AFF

4

12

4

12

3
A4.01

4'
-0

"
9'

-0
"

4'
-0

"
9'

-0
"

CHICKEN WIRE BARRIER TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER

EXPOSED TRUSSES
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

W2W2W2W2

101B101A
101C 101E101D

W1

11

12

11

12

4

12

4

12

BEARING
ELEV. 9'-0" AFF

FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 0'-0" AFF

FOUNDATION
ELEV. -4'-0" BFF

BEARING
ELEV. 9'-0" AFF

FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 0'-0" AFF

FOUNDATION
ELEV. -4'-0" BFF

3'
-0

"
9'

-0
"

ISOLATE POST 
FROM 
CONCRETE 
POUR

BEARING
ELEV. 9'-0" AFF

FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 0'-0"

FOUNDATION
ELEV. -3'-0" BFF

4
12

30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES
O/ 30# FELT
O/ 19/32" APA RATED SHEATHING.
PROVIDE ICE GUARD AT ALL EAVES UP 72",
WRAP OVER EDGE OF FASCIA

EXPOSED WOOD TRUSS
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

CHICKEN WIRE BARRIER
TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER

ALUMINUM DRIP EDGE

ALUMINUM GUTTER

1X AZEK FASCIA
O/ 2X SUB FASCIA

WRAP ROOF MEMBRANE 
OVER SUB FASCIA

ALUMINUM SOFFIT

GRADE SKIRTBOARD
(COMPOSITE OR TREATED 

W/ PROTECTIVE SLEEVE)

BOLLARD

2X4 GIRTS @ 2' O.C.

FLASHING

VAPOR BARRIER
O/ WD POST, REFER TO PLAN FOR 

LOCATIONS

4"
42

"
PA

VE
M

EN
T

36
"

16" DIAMETER

DOMED TOP OF CONCRETE

6" DIAMETER MIN. 
CONCRETE FILLED 
GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE 
BOLLARD, PAINTED

POURED 3000 PSI 
CONCRETE FOOTING 

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 CART BARN - NORTH-SOUTH BUILDING SECTION
0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"4 CART BARN - EAST-WEST BUILDING SECTION
0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 3/4"   =    1'-0"2 TYP WALL SECTION
0 1' 2' 3'

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"5 BOLLARD DETAIL
0 6'' 12'' 18''
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ARCHITECT:

330.657.2800

CIVIL ENGINEER:

440.543.6900

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

440.510.5030

MEP ENGINEER:

216.531.8880

2223

03-20-2024CD REDESIGN

06-28-2024FOR BID-PERMIT

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2 W2W2W2

101B

101A

101C

W3W3 W2W2 W2 W2W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

101D

101E

84'-5 1/2"

62
'-6

 1
/2

"

11
'-3

 1
/4

"
9'

-0
"

22
'-0

"
9'

-0
"

10
'-9

 1
/4

"
6"

12'-2 3/4" 11'-0" 8'-0" 11'-0" 11'-0" 8'-0" 11'-0" 12'-2 3/4"

6" 3'-11 3/4" 7'-9" 11'-0" 8'-0" 11'-0" 11'-0" 8'-0" 11'-0" 7'-9" 3'-11 3/4" 6"
6"

10
'-9

 1
/4

"
9'

-0
"

22
'-0

"
9'

-0
"

10
'-9

 1
/4

"
6"

84'-5 1/2"
62

'-6
 1

/2
"

3
A3.01

2
A3.02

1
A3.02

1
A3.01

PROVIDE 2X6 SPANNING 
ACROSS JOISTS FOR 
HANGING CHARGERS, REFER 
TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS 
FOR LOCATIONS - TYP. 

PROVIDE 2X6 SPANNING 
ACROSS JOISTS FOR 
HANGING CHARGERS, REFER 
TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS 
FOR LOCATIONS - TYP. 

(2) 2 X 8
HEADER

(3) 2 x 12
HEADER

(2
) 2

 X
 8

H
EA

D
ER

(2
) 2

 X
 8

H
EA

D
ER

(2
) 2

 X
 8

H
EA

D
ER

(3) 2 x 12
HEADER

(2) 2 X 8
HEADER

DS DS

DSDS

DS

DS

DS

DS

DS

DS

(2) 2 X 8
HEADER

(2) 2 X 8
HEADER

(2) 2 X 8
HEADER

(2) 2 X 8
HEADER

CART 
BARN

101

DOOR SCHEDULE - EXTERIOR

NO.

101A

101B

101C

101D

101E

DOOR LEAF

WIDTH

3'-0"

8'-0"

8'-0"

8'-0"

3'-0"

HEIGHT

7'-0"

7'-0"

7'-0"

7'-0"

7'-0"

MAT

ALUM / GLASS

STEEL / GLASS

STEEL / GLASS

STEEL / GLASS

ALUM / GLASS

TYPE

D1

D2

D2

D2

D1

REMARKS

PANEL

MOTORIZED 
OVERHEAD
MOTORIZED 
OVERHEAD
MOTORIZED 
OVERHEAD

PANEL

D1 D2

F1 F2

FRAME TYPES

DOOR TYPES

DOOR PLAN AND HARDWARE NOTES

1. FINAL HARDWARE SCHEDULE TO BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR'S DOOR 
HARDWARE SUPPLIER AND APPROVED BY OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

2. FINAL LOCKSET FUNCTION AND KEYING SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER 
BY THE DOOR HARDWARE SUPPLIER.  PROVIDE SUB AND GRAND MASTER LEVEL 
KEYING AND 4 KEYS FOR EACH LOCKSET.

3. ALL LOCKSETS SHALL SHALL BE ANSI/BHMA GRADE 1 COMMERCIAL WITH ADA 
COMPLIANT LEVER HARDWARE.  ALL LOCKSETS SHALL BE THE PRODUCTS OF A 
SINGLE MANUFACTURER.  ALL DOOR LOCKS SHALL ALLOW EGRESS WITHOUT THE 
USE OF A KEY AND BY MEANS OF A SINGLE OPERATION.

4. DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE  PREPARED TO SUIT SPECIFIED DOORS AND HARDWARE.

5. FURNISH NON-RISING TYPE PINS ON OUT SWINGING DOORS SCHEDULED TO 
RECEIVE LOCKSETS.

6. FINISH DOORS AND FRAMES WITH PAINT (AS SELECTED BY OWNER) ALL SIDES.

7. PROVIDE WALL OR FLOOR MOUNTED STOP AS APPROPRIATE FOR EACH DOOR.

8. DOOR CLOSER CONFIGURATION SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND COORDINATED BY THE 
DOOR HARDWARE SUPPLIER.  ADJUST ALL CLOSER TO ADA 5 LBS. MAX. PULL FORCE.

9. PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS PER OBC 2406.4:
1. SWINGING DOORS
2. PANELS ADJACENT TO DOORS WHERE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF GLAZING 

IS WITHIN 24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION
3. PANELS LARGER THAN 9 SF
4. BOTTOM EDGE OF GLAZING IS LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR
5. PANELS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE
6. PANELS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY AND LESS THAN 60" ABOVE WALKING 
SURFACE OF STAIR

10. HARDWARE AND ACCESSORIES TO BE BRUSHED STAINLESS FINISH OR EQUIVALENT.

1. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2 X 6 WOOD STUD WITH (1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM 
BOARD ON BOTH SIDES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFER TO G1.01 FOR 
TERMINATION DETAILS AND FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHTS, TYPICAL.

2. CIVIL GROUND FLOOR FINISH ELEVATION = 1129'. ARCHITECTURAL GROUND 
FLOOR FINISH ELEVATION = 0'-0".

3. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN FIELD. WHEN DIMENSIONS AND/OR 
CONDITIONS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS CONFLICT WITH ACTUAL, CONTACT 
ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

4. TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS & LOCATIONS OF FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES AND 
SELECT EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN ON SHEET G1.01. 

5. FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING, DEMOLITION, AND NEW 
CONSTRUCTION.

6. ALL WOOD BLOCKING AND BACKER BOARDS ARE TO BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED 
TYPE.

7. PROVIDE DOUBLE TOP TRACK DEFLECTION JOINT AT ALL WALLS WHICH EXTEND TO 
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK ABOVE.

8. COORDINATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND PENETRATIONS WITH MECHANICAL, 
ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

9. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR IDENTIFICATION OF WINDOW TYPES AND SIZES.

10. HINGE SIDE OF DOOR JAMB LOCATED IN METAL STUD WALLS TO BE 4" FROM 
ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR WALLS, UNO.

11. ALL DOORS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE ROUGH OPENING.

12. VERIFY LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 
OFFICIAL AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLACEMENT. ALL EXTINGUISHERS TO BE 
RECESSED CABINET MOUNTED TYPE, UNO.

13. PROVIDE BLOCKING BEHIND ALL A/V EQUIPMENT, WALL SPEAKERS, CEILING 
MOUNTED PROJECTORS, HANDRAILS, ACCESSORIES, ETC. CONTRACTOR 
RESPONSIBLE FOR MISC STEEL, UNISTRUT, FRT WOOD BLOCKING, STRAPPING ETC 
AS REQUIRED TO FULLY SUPPORT EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES AS INDICATED IN 
DOCUMENTS.

14. VERIFY RATED ASSEMBLIES WITH LIFE SAFETY SHEETS.

15. MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP BD TO BE USED ON WALLS AND CEILINGS OF ALL 
RESTROOMS AND KITCHENS.

16. PROVIDE LEVEL SURFACES AND PREP FLOOR TO RECEIVE SCHEDULED FINISH 

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

FLOOR PLAN KEY

CONCRETE FILLED STEEL BOLLARD

WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

N

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'
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2
A1.03

1
A4.01

1
A4.01

4
A4.01

4
A4.01

1'-8 3/4"

1'
-8

 3
/4

"

1'
-8

 3
/4

"

1'-8 3/4"

DASHED LINE INDICATES
OUTLINE OF BUILDING BELOW

2X6 VERTICAL "X" BRACING 
CROSSING 5 TRUSSES.
NAIL TO CROSSING 
TRUSSES W/ 2-16D NAILS

2X6 VERTICAL "X" BRACING 
CROSSING 5 TRUSSES.

NAIL TO CROSSING 
TRUSSES W/ 2-16D NAILS

2X6 VERTICAL "X" BRACING 
CROSSING 5 TRUSSES.
NAIL TO CROSSING 
TRUSSES W/ 2-16D NAILS

2X6 VERTICAL "X" BRACING 
CROSSING 5 TRUSSES.

NAIL TO CROSSING 
TRUSSES W/ 2-16D NAILS

BEARING AT 9'-0" AFF

R
ID

G
E 

VE
N

T

SLOPE 4:12

SL
O

PE
 4

:1
2

RIDGE VENT

BEARING AT 9'-0" AFF

DS DS

GUTTER GUTTER

DSDS

DS

G
U

TT
ER

HIP TRUSS

G
IR

D
ER

 T
R

U
SS

G
IR

D
ER

 T
R

U
SS

HIP TRUSS

HIP TRUSS

HIP TRUSS

GABLE TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C.

MONO TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C.

MONO TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C.

M
O

N
O

 T
R

U
SS

ES
@

 2
4"

 O
.C

.

M
O

N
O

 T
R

U
SS

ES
@

 2
4"

 O
.C

.

M
O

N
O

 T
R

U
SS

ES
@

 2
4"

 O
.C

.
M

O
N

O
 T

R
U

SS
ES

@
 2

4"
 O

.C
.

MONO TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C.

MONO TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C.

GABLE TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C.

SL
O

PE
 4

:1
2

SL
O

PE
 4

:1
2

SLOPE 4:12

2X6 BOTTOM CHORD BRACING

2X6 BOTTOM CHORD BRACING

(2) 2X8 HEADER

(2) 2X8 HEADER

(2
) 2

X8
 H

EA
D

ER

(2
) 2

X8
 H

EA
D

ER

DS

DS

RIDGE VENT

DS

DS

DS

DS

GUTTER

G
U

TT
ER

G
U

TT
ER

G
U

TTER
G

U
TTER

G
U

TTER

GUTTER GUTTERGUTTER

BE
AR

IN
G

 A
T 

9 '
-0

" A
FF

HIP CAP TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C.

HIP CAP TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C.

HIP CAP TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C.

HIP CAP TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C.

ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL 
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2. PENETRATIONS HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH 
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DESIGN INTENT AND 
ARE FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY. COORDINATE 
FINAL LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

3. FLASH AND TERMINATE ROOFING AT PENETRATIONS, 
EDGES, PARAPETS, ETC. PER NRCA AND 
MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. REFER TO ELECTRIC DRAWINGS FOR LIGHTNING 
PROTECTION SYSTEM. PROVIDE FLASHING DETAILS 
AS REQUIRED FOR SYSTEM COMPONENTS.

5. OVERHANG DIMENSIONS ARE NOTED FROM THE 
EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING TO THE EXTERIOR 
FACE OF THE 1X FASCIA BOARD

6. ALL BEARING ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE FROM THE 
INSIDE FACE OF THE 2X FRAMING U.N.O.

7. GUTTER PROFILES SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR 
APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING.

SLOPE DIRECTION

ROOF PLAN LEGEND

INDICATES BEARING WALL BELOW

INDICATES DOWNSPOUT AND GUTTER LOCATION

DS DS

SUBSTITUTION CHART:
LVL SIZE WF STEEL SIZE
(2) 12" LVL W10 x 15
(2) 14" LVL W12 x 16
(2) 16" LVL W14 x 22
(2) 18" LVL W16 x 26
(3) 12" LVL W10 x 17
(3) 14" LVL W12 x 16
(3) 16" LVL W14 x 22
(3) 18" LVL W16 x 26
(2) 16" LVL W/ 1/2" PL W16 x 26
(2) 16" LVL W/ (2) 1/2" PL W16 x 40

1'-0" 6'-4" 1'-0"

EQ. EQ.1'
-0

"
6'

-4
"

1'
-0

"

EQ
.

EQ
.

W1

W1

W1

W1

FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING
O/ WEATHER BARRIER
O/ 7/16" APA RATED EXTERIOR 

GRADE OSB SHEATHING
O/ 2X6 @ 16" O.C.

CUPOLA ROOF ABOVE
30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES
O/ 30# FELT
O/ ICE GUARD, WRAP OVER EDGE OF FASCIA
O/ 19/32" APA RATED SHEATHING.
O/ 2X8 RAFTERS @ 16" O.C.

(2) 2X8 HEADER

(2
) 2

X8
 H

EA
D

ER

(2
) 2

X8
 H

EA
D

ER

(2) 2X8 HEADER

ANCHOR CORNERS 
TO TRUSSES/ROOF 
FRAMING W/ 
SIMPSON H7Z 
HOLDDOWNS, TYP.

N

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 ROOF PLAN
0 2' 4' 8' SCALE: 1/2"   =    1'-0"2 ENLARGED CUPOLA PLAN

0 1' 2' 4'
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FOUNDATION PLAN LEGEND

INDICATES BEARING WALL ABOVE

1. ALL FOOTINGS TO EXTEND DOWN TO FROST DEPTH, 
MINIMUM 

2. INSTALL FULL DEPTH SOLID BLOCKING AT ALL POINT 
LOAD LOCATIONS

3. STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, FOUNDATIONS, 
REINFORCING ETC. ARE SHOWN AS GUIDELINES. 
FINAL ENGINEERING WILL BE PROVIDED BY 
CONTRACTOR DURING SHOP DRAWING PROCESS 
AND WILL BE SUBMITTED SUPPLEMENTAL TO PERMIS 
DRAWINGS.

INDICATES LOCATION OF POINT LOAD ABOVE

7'-0" 10'-0" 10'-0" 10'-0" 10'-0" 10'-0" 10'-0" 10'-0" 7'-0"

84'-5 1/2"

6'
-0

"
10

'-0
"

10
'-0

"
10

'-0
"

10
'-0

"
10

'-0
"

6'
-0

"

62
'-6

 1
/2

"

TURN DOWN SLAB EDGE

TURN DOWN SLAB EDGE

TURN DOWN SLAB EDGE

TURN DOWN SLAB EDGE

INDICATES 
POINT LOAD 
FROM ABOVE

INDICATES 
POINT LOAD 
FROM ABOVE

24" DIA. X 12" 
CONC. FOOTING, TYP. 

24" DIA. X 12" 
CONC. FOOTING, TYP. 

1
A4.01

1
A4.01

4
A4.01

4
A4.01

3
A3.01

2
A3.02

1
A3.02

1
A3.01

(3) 2x8 W/ POST 
PROTECTION BELOW 

GRADE, TYP.

(3) 2x8 W/ POST 
PROTECTION BELOW 
GRADE, TYP.

5" CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE 
W/ W2.4 x W2.4 x WWF
AT 2" FROM BOTTOM OF SLAB 
WWF MUST COME IN SHEETS & 
LAID ON CHAIRS
O/ 10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
O/ 6" COMPACTED BASE

N

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FOUNDATION PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'
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EQ
11

'-6
"

11
'-6

"
11

'-6
"

11
'-6

"

9'-9 1/2" 23'-8" 20'-0" 20'-0" 10'-0"

1
A4.01

1
A4.01

4
A4.01

4
A4.01

1 2  C A R T S1 2  C A R T S1 2  C A R T S1 2  C A R T S1 2  C A R T S1 2  C A R T S

7 2  C A R T S  T O T A L
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